

GAHC010057392026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : RSA/8/2023

UPEN BEZBARUAH @ UPEN SEAL
S/O LATE SABIN BEZBARUAH @ SABIN CHANDRA SEAL

VILL.- MADAN MOHAN SAKHOWA

MAUZA- BAHJANI

DIST.- NALBARI (ASSAM).

VERSUS

JOGEN BEZBARUAH
S/O LATE NABIN BEZBARUAH

VILL.- MADAN MOHAN SAKHOWA

MAUZA- BAHJANI

DIST.- NALBARI (ASSAM).

Advocate for : MR K BHUYAN
Advocate for : MR. N HAQUE appearing for JOGEN BEZBARUAH

Linked Case : **I.A.(Civil)/919/2026**

JOGEN BEZBARUAH
S/O LATE NABIN BEZBARUAH, VILL.- MADAN MOHAN SAKHOWA,

MAUZA- BAHJANI, DIST.- NALBARI (ASSAM).

VERSUS

UPENDRA BEZBARUAH ALIAS UPEN SEAL
S/O LATE SABIN BEZBARUAH @ SABIN CHANDRA SEAL, VILL.- MADAN
MOHAN SAKHOWA, MAUZA- BAHJANI, DIST.- NALBARI (ASSAM).

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. N HAQUE, MR. S R BARBHUIYA, MR. A K AZAD

Advocate for the Respondent : MR K BHUYAN, MR. K K HAZARIKA, MR N ISLAM

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI

ORDER

07.05.2026

Heard Mr. K Bhuyan, learned counsel for the appellant and Mr. N Haque, learned counsel for the respondent.

It appears that the case records of the learned Appellate Court and the Trial Court have already been received.

The matter is ready for hearing.

It is also submitted at the bar that an interlocutory application has been filed on behalf of the respondent seeking temporary injunction under Order 39 Rule 1 & 2 read with Section 151 of the CPC.

It has also been brought to the attention of this Court that in the said interlocutory application, this Court was of the opinion that the same would be heard along with the present second appeal.

Accordingly, the present second appeal is put to hearing on **04.06.2026**, along

with the connected interlocutory application.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant